ANNOUNCEMENT

Forthnet S.A.

Athens, 24.03.2021

Announcement of conclusion of related parties transactions.

The Company under the name “HELLENIC TELECOMMUNICATIONS & TELEMATICS
APPLICATIONS SOCIETE ANONYME” (FORTHNET S.A. — the “Company”) informs the investing
public that on 23.03.2021 and after all the approvals of the contracting Parties’ corporate bodies
required by law had been obtained, it proceeded to the conclusion of related partles
transactions. in particular:

a) Second amendment to the terms of the common bond loan facility issued on
13.11.2020 as firstly amended on 26.02.2021, and, In particular, increase of the total nominal
value (principal) of the bond loan by an amount of EURQ twenty million (€20,000,000), with
Initial bondholder NewCo United Group Hellas 5.4 r.l.

As per the Company's relevant announcements dated 02.11.2020, 17.11.2020,
19.01.2021 and 01.03.2021, the Company, Forthnet Media S.A. and NewCo United Group Hellas
S.a r.l., Company’s shareholder, in thelr capacities as Issuer, Guarantor and Bondholder {“the
Parties”), respectively, have executed the Common Bond Loan Programme and Agreement for
the Subscription of Bonds according to the provisions of L. 4548/2018 and L. 3156/2003 (as in
force) dated 13.11.2020, with a total nominal value (principal) of up to EURO twenty-seven
million {€27,000,000.00) and with a Final Maturity Date which coincides with the 24t monthly
anniversary (i.e. two years) from the date of signature of the Programme and the Bond Loan
Subscription Agreement (the “Bond Loan®), as amended and in force, by the First Amendment
Agreement dated 26.02.2021, by power of which the Parties proceeded to the increase of the
total nominal value (principal) of the Bond Loan by an amount of EURO sixteen million
(€16,000,000), rendering hence the overall total nominal value (principal) of the Bond Loan to
an amount up to EURQ forty three million (€43,000,000).

On 23.03.2021, the Parties executed the Second Amendment Agreement {"Second
Amendment Agreement”) with the main subject being the increase of the total nominal value
(principal) of the Bond Loan by an amount of EURO twenty million {€20,000,000) — “Additional
Amount”, rendering hence the overall total nominal value {principal) of the Bond Loan to an
amount up to EURO sixty three million (€63,000,000).

The approvals of the Boards of Directors of the Company-issuer and the Guarantor
required by law, were granted on the basis of the Report of the chartered auditors’ company
under the name Deloitte Chartered Auditors Accountants S.A. for the evaluation of the
amendment of the Bond Loan agreement of the company “HELLENIC TELECOMMUNICATIONS &



TELEMATICS APPLICATIONS SOCIETE ANONYME” as per the provisions of article 101 of L.
4548/2018" dated 19.03.2021 (attached), as per which the transaction is fair and reasonable for
the Company and its shareholders who are not a related party, including the minority
shareholders, as provided for in paragraph 1 of article 101 of L. 4548/2018.

b)  Provision of a warranty to a related party {NewCo United Group Hellas S.2 r.1.) In favor
of the subsidiary company Forthnet Media S.A., with the co-signing of a Revolving Common
Bond Loan Programme and the Bond Loan Subscription Agreement {“FM Bond Loan”) for the
issuance of a common bond loan, with a total nominal value of up to EURO forty million
(€40,000,000.00) as well as any relevant accompanying document, according to the provisions
of L. 4548/2018 and L. 3156/2003 (as in force).

On 23.03.2021, the Company, Forthnet Media S.A. (“Subsidiary Company”) and NewCo
United Group Hellas S.a r.l., Company’s shareholder, in their capacities as Guarantor, Issuer and
Bondholder (“the Parties”), respectively, proceeded to the execution of an agreement for the
issuance of a revolving common bold loan by the Subsidiary, according to the provisions of L.
4548/2018 and L. 3156/2003 (as in force), with a total nominal value (principal) of up to EURO
forty million (€40,000,000.00) and with a Final Maturity Date which coincides with the 24"
monthly anniversary (i.e. two years) from the date of signature of the Programme and the Bond
Loan Subscription Agreement {the “FM Bond Loan”), with NewCo United Group Hellas 5.4 r.l. as
the initial bondholder and the Company as a Guarantor.

The approvals of the Boards of Directors of the Company-Guarantor and the Issuer
required by law, were granted on the basis of the Report of the chartered auditors’ company
under the name Deloitte Chartered Auditors Accountants S.A. for the evaluation of the provision
of guarantee in favor of a related party as per the provisions of article 101 of L. 4548/2018 dated
19.03.2021 (attached), according to which the transaction related to the provision of a
guarantee with respect to the performance of any obligation of the Issuer arising under the
agreement for the issue of the above FM Bond Loan with "NewCo United Group Hellas 5.4 r.."
as the Bondholder is fair and reasonable for the Company and its shareholders who are not a
related party, including the minority shareholders, as provided for in paragraph 1 of article 101
of L. 4548/2018.

The present announcement is published in accordance with paragraph 2 of the Article
101 of the Law 4548/2018, art. 17 of Regulation (EU) 596/2014 for market abuse (MAR) and
para. 4.1.3.6. of the Athens Stock Exchange Reguiation, as in force.



Deloitte

Independent Auditor’s Report for the evaluation of the amendment of the Bond Loan
agreement of the company “HELLENIC TELECOMMUNICATION & TELEMATIC
APPLICATIONS S.A.” in accordance with the provisions of Article 101 of Law 4548/2018

19 March 2021



Deloitte.

Table of Contents

L INErOOUCEONY NMOTES.....civcmrremsrurersartvnersermsnsresensrsesmsrsermsas i ansass saasemsabssensastensas snassess sensaess s sans ane sases seass e sesestsestessesaesnsnsssesere
[l. Management’'s RESPONSIDIILIES .c.vicicmimiiriomamirmemiimmm it sessasiessessassnesesestsnssassssesmessssssessesnassesensmssssssnsns suasassassesn
[1l. AUILOr's RESPONSIDIIILIES ......c.cvirvenimrrnmenrinirserinsesnssmnsensinesnaiinsesssissemsesrassrasssesesesssnesesessesisssesstsssnassesssmssstaseesssas s sesssssas
IV, SCOPE Of WOTK PEITOMMIEE ......ovcrnererseriosermarsmrensassensansarssismmensesaserast et sessse sesssssassssessaesensssonsare sassne sases siasse sinstssensnsnesenssenens
V. ProCROUES PEITOMMEM ..c.uiueeiecniisenscarmsensmsenisesens s renesrsnte s e 100 1000001004000 400wt e reme s ssebhmemdnsemoranre s sennas e nesn e bedsmaben antamanecas
VI CONCIUSION ottersrrsreseesensesnessrsssssssssiss s nesss et s s e e e e PSS PEA PRSP EA PR AR RS AT FASRERI S FSS e s o e e edsed bes SRR R e AR BE RS



= Deloltte Cartified Public
Deloitte S
4 3a Fragkokkllslas & Granlkou str.
Marousl Athens GR 151-25 Greece
TnA.: +30 210 6781 100
Fae: +30 210 6776 221-2

www.deloltte.gr

Marousl, 19 March 2021

To the
Board of Directors of the Societe Anonyme
“HELLENIC TELECOMMUNICATION & TELEMATIC APPLICATIONS S.A.*

Independent Auditor’s Report for the assessment of the amendment of the Bond Loan agreement of the company
“HELLENIC TELECOMMUNICATION & TELEMATIC APPLICATIONS S.A.*, In accordance with the provisions of Article 101
of Law 4548/2018

Ladies and Gentlemen,

L Introductory notes

Based on the mandate received by the management of the company “HELLENIC TELECOMMUNICATION &
TELEMATIC APPLICATIONS S.A.” with the General Commercial Reglstry (GEMI) Number 77127927000 (hereinafter
referred to as the “Company”) and the engagement letter signed between us on 10 March 2021, we present herein
the Assessment Report (herelnafter referred to as “the Report”) In accordance with the provisions of Article 101 of
Law 4548/2018, In order to assess whether the transaction related to the draft amendment of the agreement for
the issue of a common bond loan, pertaining to an increase of the nominal amount of €43.000.000 to €63.000.000,
divided Into 63.000.000 reglstered bonds with a hominal value of €1,00 each, issued by the Company and
guaranteed by the company Forthnet Media 5.A. (hereinafter referred to as the “Guarantor”), which the related
party Newco United Group Hellas 5.A.R.L., based In Luxemburg, (hereinafter referred to as the “Related Party”)
undertakes to cover entirely (hereinafter “Amendment of the Bond Loan Agreement”), Is fair and reasonable to the
Company and its shareholders who are not related parties, including the Company's minority shareholders. The
specific transaction of the Amendment of the Bond Loan Agreement, is considered a transaction of the Company
with a related party In accordance with the provisions of Article 99 of Law 4548/2018, for the conclusion of which a
speclal permisslon of the Board of Directors of the Company is required, which Is granted under the terms and
conditions of articles 99, 100 and 101 of Law 4548/2018.

Based on the relevant information received by the Company’s management, we understand that the provision of
additional credit by the Related Party Is considered necessary and Imperative for the Company and will substantially
support its liquidity position, given the current conditions of the economy and Its financial position.

Il.  Management’s Responsibilities

The Company’s management Is responsible for the compliance with its obligations derlving from the provisions of
Law 4548/2018 and in particular with those regarding the transactions with related parties as well as the
safeguarding of the Interests of the Company.

ill.  Audltor's Responsibllities

Our responsibiilty Is limited to the publication of this Report, based on our work performed, to assess _vth@_h_t_e.[ this
transaction Is falr and reasonable for the Company and its shareholders who are riot relaféd parties, including the
Company's minority shareholders, as provided In paragraph 1 of Article 101 of Law 4548/2018.



Deloitte.

V.  Scope of work performed

Based on the mandate received from the Company's management, we conducted procedures In order to assess
whether this transaction Is falr and reasonable for the Company and its shareholders who are not related parties,
including the Company's minority shareholders, as provided by paragraph 1 of article 101 of Law 4548/2018.

V. Procedures performed

The procedures we performed including the methods and assumptions we used are summarized as follows:

» We reviewed the draft Amendment of the Bond Loan Agreement between the Company and the Related Party,
obtained an understanding of the nature of the transaction and examined the existence of terms, which may be
an indlcation of Insufficient protection of the interests of the parties referred to paragraph 1 of Article 101 of
Law 4548/2018,

» In particular, It was examined whether the borrowing rate specified in the draft Amendment of the Bond Loan
Agreement (fixed interest rate of 4% per annum) as well as its other terms, are fair and reasonable to the
Company and the shareholders who are not related parties, including the minority shareholders of the
Company, taking into account published information for bond loan programs of companies with similar terms,
issued by companies with similar business operations, credit and other risks’ characteristics.

Vi, Conclusion

Based on the procedures performed and by taking Into account the purpose of the transaction for the Company, as
described In this Report, we conclude that the transaction is fair and reasonable for the Interests of the Company
and the shareholders who are not related parties, Including the Company's minority shareholders, as provided in
paragraph 1 of Article 101 of Law 4548/2018.

vil. Umitations and Clarifications

>  Our work did not constitute any audit or review of financial statements, but is limited to the performance of the
above procedures.

»  Our work was conducted based on the terms of the transaction defined [n the draft Amendment of the Bond
Loan Agreement, as provided to us by the Company for the purposes of issuing this Report.

> This Report was prepared exclusively in the context of the Company's obligations, in accordance with paragraph
1 of Article 101 of Law 4548/2018, and therefore, this Report should not be used for any other purposes.

The Certifled Public Accountant

¢ _..l"l
|
Dlmhj Fs‘l’"mbokls
Reg No. SOEL: 34671
Deloltte Certified Public Accountants $.A.
3a Fragoklissias & Granikou Str.
15 121 Marousi
Reg. No. SOEL: E120
7N
MAKING AN
IMPACT THAT

MATTERS "
="

This decument has been prepared by Deloltte Certified Public Accountants Soclata Ancnyme.

Deloltte Certifled Publle Accountants Soclete Anonyme, a Greek company, registered in Greece with registered numbar 0001223601000 and its reglstered office at
Marous, Attica, 3a Fragkakklisias & Granlkou str., 151 25, Is one of the Deloltte Central Medierranaan 5.r.l, ("DCM*} countries. DCM, a company IIrnIted by suararrtee
registered In Italy with registered number (9599500963 and Its registered office at Via Tortona no. 25, 20144, Milan, laly ls one of the Daloltte NSE LLP gangraphles
Deloitte NSE LLP i @ UK limited liabllity partnership and member firm of DTTL, a UK private company limited by guarantee.

DTTL and each of lts mamber firms are logally separate and Independent entities. DTTL, Deloltte NSE LLP and Deloltte Central Maditerrancan 5.1.1. do not provide services
to clients. Please see www.deloltte.com/about to learn more about our global network of member firms.

!



Deloitte.

Independent Auditor’s Report for the evaluation of the provision of guarantee in favor
of a related party in accordance with the provisions of Article 101 of Law 4548/2018

19 March 2021



Deloitte.

Table of Contents

L INErOQUCEONY NOTES. ..ot imcneincssiasansisssss s nnsvms s areasesnenss s emaa s prasmss sesmes sen se e smes semed nEABOS beRS AR SRS RRS R SRR RS PRAERERAE RS Pedrta bt bt srmas
I, Management’s RESPONSIDIIIIES ......cccvcurerrericmrirrrssrimeriasermmsesensstsssasnseseses sesesresssnsessessensssssensssssns smsmmsssnsssosersensasesssesnta e
lll. AUCIEOr'S RESPONSIDIILIES ...verrecrerrerraesesmeresessnesnersssisiasessesessssesmasesssstsosmsnses srsssssssensasesnassassssansrassensesmstnsesseossnsntesesmenssassa
IV. SCOPE Of WOK PEITOMMEM ..o e s imvanesen b sent b enbense s bes sessessas seesessessess asesapassesasasssess s sensssssessesseasnassens
V. Procedures PEIOIMEM ... ..o onsveessenssienssmasistasesnesiestessat snsesssssessassss sessossssesssesse sesssaessocseesessensenssssessessrase
VL CONCIUSION 11t thisiisiitisimen e seessesssserseseasssssssrsssssesssssasesns spasessasesessersesi e b bt ks banras senesesasas et st at sessamasenesessepsens e sse st smans



= Deloltte Certified Public
Accountants 5.A.
] 3a Fragkokkilsles & Granlkou str.
Marousl Athens GR 151-25 Greece
TnA: +30 210 6781 100

Fax: +30 210 6776 221-2
www.deloltta.gr

Marousl, 19 March 2021

To the
Board of Directors of the Soclete Anonyme
*HELLENIC TELECOMMUNICATION & TELEMATIC APPLICATIONS S.A.*

Independent Audltor’s Report for the evaluation of the provision of guarantee In favor of a related party in accordance
with the provisions of Article 101 of Law 4548/2018

Ladies and Gentlemen,

l Introductory notes

Based on the mandate received by the management of the company “HELLENIC TELECOMMUNICATION &
TELEMATIC APPLICATIONS S.A.” with the General Commercial Registry (GEMI) Number 077127927000 and the
engagement letter sighed between us on 10 March 2021, we present herein the Assessment Report (hereinafter
referred to as the “Report”) in accordance with the provisions of Article 101 of Law 4548/2018, In order to assess
whether the transaction related to the provision of guarantee (herelnafter referred to as the “Provision of
Guarantee”) by the company HELLENIC TELECOMMUNICATION & TELEMATIC APPLICATIONS S.A. {hereinafter
referred to as the “Company”) to the related party Newco United Group Hellas S.A.R.L., based in Luxemburg,
(hereinafter referred to as the "Related Party”), with respect to the performance of any obligation of the company
“Forthnet Medla S.A” (hereinafter referred to as the “Issuer”) arising under the draft agreement for the Issue of a
common bond [oan amounting to €40.000.000, divided into 40.000.000 registered bonds with a nominal value of
€1,00 each (herelnafter referred to as the “Bond Loan Agreement”), is fair and reasonable to the Company and its
shareholders who are not related parties, including the Company's minorlty shareholders. The speciflc transaction of
the Provision of Guarantee, the terms of which are included In the Bond Loan Agreement, is considered a
transaction of the Company with a related party in accordance with the provisions of Article 99 of Law 4548/2018,
for the conclusion of which a special permission of the Board of Directors of the Company Is required, which is
granted under the terms and conditions of articles 99, 100 and 101 of Law 4548/2018.

Il. Management’s Responsibilities

The Company’s management is responsible for the compliance with Its obligations derlving from the provislons of
Law 4548/2018 and In particular with those regarding the transactions with related parties as well as the
safeguarding of the interests of the Company.

lll. Auditor’s Responsibllitles

Our responsibllity is limited to the publication of this Report, based on our work performed, to assess whether this
transaction {Provision of Guarantee, which Is included in the terms of the Bond Loan Agreement} Is fair and
reasonable for the Company and Its shareholders who are not related partles, Includlng the Company's mlnonty
shareholders, as provided [n paragraph 1 of Article 101 of Law 4548/2018.



Deloitte.

IV. Scope of work performed

Based on the mandate recelved from the Company’s management, we conducted procedures in order to assess
whether this transaction is fair and reascnable for the Company and its shareholders who are not related parties,
Including the Company's mincrity shareholders, as provided by paragraph 1 of article 101 of Law 4548/2018.

V. Procedures performed

The procedures we performed Including the methods and assumptlions we used are summarized as follows:

» We revlewed the draft Bond Loan Agreement, which Includes the terms of the Provision of Guarantee, between
the Issuer, the Related Party and the Company, obtained an understanding of the nature of the transaction and
examined the existence of terms which may be an indicatlon of insufficient protection of the Interests of the
parties referred to paragraph 1 of Article 101 of Law 4548/2018,

» In particular, It was examined whether the borrowIng rate specified in the draft Bond Loan Agreement (fixed
interest rate of 4% per annum) as well as Its other terms, including the terms of the Provision of Guarantee, are
falr and reasonable to the Company and the shareholders who are not related partles, including the minority
shareholders of the Company, taking into account published information for bond loan programs of companies
with similar terms, Issued by companies with similar business operations, credit and other risks’ characterlstics

to those of the Issuer.
Vi. Conclusion

Based on the procedures performed and by taking into account the purpose of the transaction for the Company,
which has a 99,986% controlling Interest in the Issuer, as described in this Report, we conclude that the transactlon
is fair and reasonable for the interests of the Company and the shareholders who are not related parties, Including
the Company's minority shareholders, as provided in paragraph 1 of Article 101 of Law 4548/2018.

VIl. Umltatlons and Clarifications

»  Our work did not constitute any audit or review of financlal statements, but is limited to the performance of the
above procedures.

»  Our work was conducted based on the terms of the transaction defined in the draft Bond Loan Agreement, as
provided to us by the Company for the purposes of issuing this Report.

». This Report was prepared exclusively In the context of the Company's obligatlons, In accordance with paragraph
1 of Article 101 of Law 4548/2018, and therefore, this Report should not be used for any other purposes.

The Certifled Public Accountant

Digniths Kiatslbokis

Reg. No. SOEL: 34671

Deloitte Certified Public Accountants S.A.
3a Fragoklissias & Granikou Str.

15 121 Marousi

Reg. No. SQEL: E120
7 .
MAKING AN
IMPACT THAT
MATTERS
Sthse

=iy

This document has been prepared by Deloltte Certified Public Accountants Soclete Ancnyme,

Deloltte Certiflad Publlec Accountants Soclete Anonyme, 8 Greek company, registered in Graece with registersd number 0001223601000 and its registered office at
Marausl, Attica, 3a FragkokKklistas & Granlkou str,, 151 25, Is one of the Deloitte Central Maditerranean S.r.l. (*"DCM”") countries, DCM, a company limited by guarantee
registered In Italy with registered number 09599500963 and Its reglstered office at Via Tortona no, 25, 20144, Milan, italy is one of thi Deloitte NSE LLP gecgraphles.
Deloitte NSE LLP Is a UK limited liabliity partnership and member firm of DTTL, a UK private company limited by guarantee.

NTTL and each of lts member firms are [egally separate and independent entities. DTTL, Deloltte NSE LLP and Deloltte Central Med!tarranean 5.r.l. do not provide services
to cllents. Please see www.deloltte.com/about to learn more about our global network of member firms.



